

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERYL FAUST,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS WORKERS COMPENSATION
COMMISSION AND CADENCE HEALTH,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KURT NIERMANN
Counsel of Record
PORRO NIERMANN LAW GROUP LLC
821 West Galena Boulevard
Aurora, Illinois 60506
(630) 264-7300
kurt@pnlawoffice.com

Counsel for Petitioner

282910



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Illinois Created Arbitrary Barriers Against Compensation.....	6
II. Arbitrary Barriers Threaten Fundamental Rights Of Workers.....	10
A Right To Bodily Integrity	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A Right To A Fair Mechanism For Redress . . .	13
III. Due Process And Equal Protection Principles Must Prevent States From Blocking Redress Through Arbitrary Barriers	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS, SECOND DISTRICT, WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION DIVISION, FILED JANUAR Y 4, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DATED MARCH 21, 2017.....	29a
APPENDIX C — DECISION AND OPINION OF THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION, DATED JUNE 8, 2016.....	32a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS, DATED MAY 30, 2018.....	65a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adcock v. Ill. Workers' Comp. Com'n,</i> 2015 IL App. (2d) 130884WC	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Arizona Employers' Liability Cases,</i> 250 U.S. 400 (1919)	6
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut,</i> 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	10
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co v. Indust. Com'n,</i> 129 Ill. 2d 52 (1989)	6
<i>Christopher v. Harbury,</i> 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	13
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dept. of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	12
<i>DeShaney v.</i> <i>Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services,</i> 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	10
<i>Dukich v. Ill. Work. Comp. Com'n,</i> 2017 IL App (2d) 160351WC	8
<i>Grand T.W.R. Co. v. Indust. Com'n,</i> 291 Ill. 167 (1919)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grasse v. Dealer's Transport Co.,</i> 412 Ill. 179 (1952)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Humes,</i> 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	13, 14
<i>Munn v. Illinois,</i> 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	11
<i>Mytnik v. Ill. Work. Comp. Com'n,</i> 2016 IL App (1st) 152116WC.....	8
<i>New York C.R. Co. v. White,</i> 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	6, 14, 16
<i>Noonan v. Ill. Work. Comp. Com'n,</i> 2016 Il App (1st) 152300WC	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	14
<i>Ohio Bldg Safety Vault Co. v. Indust. Bd.,</i> 277 Ill. 96 (1917)	7
<i>Sisbro v. Indust. Com'n,</i> 207 Ill. 2d 193 (2003)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	15
<i>Steak n' Shake v. Ill. Work. Comp. Com'n</i> , 2016 IL App (3d) 150500WC	3, 8
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	12
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876)	13
<i>Yellow Cab v. Jones</i> , 108 Ill.2d 330 (1985)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
820 ILCS 305/1(d)	1, 2
820 ILCS 305/5	10

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1, 10
-------------------------------	-------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities	
Emily A. Spieler, <i>(Re)assessing The Grand Bargain: Compensation For Work Injuries In the United States, 1900-2017</i> , 69 Rutgers U.L.Rev. 891 (2017)	15
Illinois Workers Compensation Commission, <i>Fiscal Year 2014 Annual Report</i> (https://www2.illinois.gov/sites/iwcc/Documents/annualreportFY14.pdf)	9
Jessie B. Hill, <i>The Constitutional Right To Make Medical Treatment Decisions: A Tale of Two Doctrines</i> . Texas L. Rev. Vol. 86:277 (2006)	12
John C.P. Goldberg, <i>The Constitutional Status of Tort Law: Due Process and the Right to a Law for the Redress of Wrongs</i> , 115 Yale L. J. 532 (2005)	14
John C.P. Goldberg, <i>Tort Law at the Founding</i> , 39 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 85 (2011)	13
John C.P. Goldberg & Benjamin C. Zipursky, <i>Civil Recourse Theory Defended: A Reply To Posner, Calabresi, Rustad, Chamallas and Robinette</i> , 88 Ind. L. J. 572 (2013)	14
Michael C. Duff, <i>Worse Than Pirates Or Prussian Chancellors: A State's Authority To Opt-Out Of The Quid Pro Quo</i> , 17 Marquette Benefits & Social Welfare L. Rev., Vol. 17 Issue 2 (2016) ...	15-16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael Grabell & Howard Berkes, <i>The Demolition Of Worker's Comp</i> , ProPublica (Mar. 4, 2015), https://www.propublica.org/article/the-demolition-of-workers-compensation)	16
Price V. Fishbach, <i>Long-Term Trends Related To The Grand Bargain Of Workers' Compensation</i> , 69 Rutgers U.L.Rev. 1185 (2017)	16
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>The Common-Law Background of Nineteenth-Century Tort Law</i> , 51 Ohio St.L.J. 1127 (1990)	14
U.S. Dep't Of Labor, <i>Does The Workers' Compensation System Fulfill Its Obligations To Injured Workers?</i> (2016) (https://www.dol.gov/asp/WorkersCompensationSystem/WorkersCompensationSystemReport.pdf)	15
